Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

David L. Armstrong Chairman

James W. Gardner Vice Chairman

Charles R. Borders Commissioner

January 20, 2010

Honorable Mark R. Overstreet Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P.O. Box 634 Frankfort, KY 40602-0634

Errol K Wagner
Director of Regulatory Services
American Electric Power
101A Enterprise Drive
P.O. Box 5190
Frankfort, KY 40602

RE: Kentucky Power Company Case No. 2009-00459

The Commission staff has reviewed your response and has determined that your application in the above case now meets the minimum filing requirements. Enclosed please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at (502) 564-3940.

Sincerely,

Jeff Derouen

**Executive Director** 

JD/rs Enclosure

cc: Parties of Record



## PECEIVED

#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DEC 29 2009

PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

| THE APPLICATION FOR GENERAL ADJUSTMENT OF ELECTRIC RATES | )<br>) CASE NO. 2009-00 |
|--|-------------------------|
| OF KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY                                | ) IAN 1 5 2010          |

# APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC SERVICE GENERAL ADJUSTMENT OF EXISTING RATES OF KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power," or the "Company") applies to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky ("Commission") pursuant to KRS 278.180, KRS 278.190, 807 KAR 5:001, Section 10, 807 KAR 5:011 and 807 KAR 5:051, and all other applicable statutes and regulations, for a general adjustment of its electric rates. In support of its Application, the Company states:

### A. INFORMATION REGARDING THE APPLICANT.

- 1. <u>Name and Address</u>: The applicant's full name and post office address is:

  Kentucky Power Company, 101A Enterprise Drive, P.O. Box 5190, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-5190.
- 2. <u>Articles of Incorporation</u>: A certified copy of the Articles of Incorporation of Kentucky Power Company, and all amendments thereto, are on file with the Commission in the "Joint Application of Kentucky Power Co., American Electric Power Co., Inc. and Central and South West Corporation Regarding a Proposed Merger," Case No. 99-149, as Exhibit "1" and are incorporated by reference herein. 807 KAR 5:001, Section 10(1)(a)(3).